FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014 CAMPUS ALLOCATIONS

As of FY 2013, direct allocation formulas, as they have been known in the past, do not exist anymore. Certain budget codes were
planned centrally. These include Fine Arts allocations, travel, and membership fees/dues. Outside of these, the previous list of 13 pages
of allocations was combined to come up with one dollar amount per student.

Principals had complete discretion to budget these items as they chose, provided they remained within their total allocation amounts. If
you have questions as to why an amount was budgeted or not budgeted, please contact your campus principal.

ALLOCATIONS

Regular Campus Allocations

Travel (Centrally Planned)

High School
Middle School
Elementary School

Assistant Principals

Attendance Officers

Campus Instructional Specialists
Campus Technologist
Counselors/Academic Advisors
Librarian

Principal

Teacher, Staff Dev

Teacher, Band, Instructional
Teacher, Band, Staff Development
Teacher, Choir, Instructional
Teacher, Choir, Staff Development
Teacher, Drill, Instructional
Teacher, Drill, Staff Development
Teacher, Guard, Instructional
Teacher, Guard, Staff Development
Teacher, Strings, Instructional
Teacher, Strings, Staff Development
Duty Assignment, Campus Admin

Membership Fees (Centrally Planned)

Assistant Principals, Secondary
Assistant Principals, Elementary
Campus Instructional Specialists
Campus Technologist
Counselors/Academic Advisors
Librarian

Nurse

Principals, Secondary
Principals, Elementary

Teacher, Art

Teacher, Band

Teacher, Choir

Teacher, Drill

Teacher, Guard

Teacher, Strings

Teacher, Theater

199
199
199

199
199
199
199
199
199
199
199
199
199
199
199
199
199
199
199
199
199
199

199
199
199
199
199
199
199
199
199
199
199
199
199
199
199
199

*k
*k

*k

23
32
13
12
31
12
23
13
11
13
11
13
11
13
11
13
11
13
23

23
23
13
12
31
12
33
23
23
13
13
13
13
13
13
13

BFrx
BFrx

(i

6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411

6495
6495
6495
6495
6495
6495
6495
6495
6495
6495
6495
6495
6495
6495
6495
6495

CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
DA

CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA
FA

XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX

XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX
XXX

*k
*k

*k

99
99
99
99
99
99
99
99
99
99
99
99
99
99
99
99
99
99
99

99
99
99
99
99
99
99
99
99
99
99
99
99
99
99
99

APO
000
IS0
CTO0
000
000
PLO
000
ooB
ooB
ooc
ooc
00D
00D
00G
00G
0os
00s
DAO

APOQ
APO
IS0
CTO0
000
000
000
PLO
PLO
ART
ooB
ooc
00D
00G
0os
THO

®» B B

R R I = e < R IR

91.00
70.00
57.00

480.00
480.00
480.00
480.00
480.00
480.00
1,248.00
50.00
200.00
500.00
200.00
500.00
200.00
500.00
200.00
500.00
200.00
500.00
1,000.00

195.00
367.00
145.00
40.00
105.00
150.00
155.00
445.00
602.00
45.00
100.00
100.00
50.00
50.00
100.00
50.00

per projected student
per projected student
per projected student

per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per high school

per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE
per FTE



FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014 CAMPUS ALLOCATIONS

As of FY 2013, direct allocation formulas, as they have been known in the past, do not exist anymore. Certain budget codes were
planned centrally. These include Fine Arts allocations, travel, and membership fees/dues. Outside of these, the previous list of 13 pages
of allocations was combined to come up with one dollar amount per student.

Principals had complete discretion to budget these items as they chose, provided they remained within their total allocation amounts. If
you have questions as to why an amount was budgeted or not budgeted, please contact your campus principal.

BUDGET CODES

Budget codes that campuses may not use or move funds:

Maintenance Allocations Fik Rk GERkE MA Rk Rk ek
Safety Allocations Fik Rk Grkk QA ek Rk dkk
Technology Allocations Fhk kR GRkR TA Rk kk ok
Copier Contract R KK G264 r wRk xx rkk
Equipment Repair, Band 199 11 6249 FA ** 11 EQB
Equipment Repair, Strings 199 11 6249 FA ** 11 EQS
Classroom Supply Reimbursement 199 11 6399 DA ** 11 CSR

Budget codes from which funds cannot be moved

Student ID Supplies 199 11 6399 DA ** 11 IDO
Piano Tuning 199 11 6249 FA ** 11 00P
Graduation Site Lease 199 11 6269 DA *** 11 000
Color Guard Uniforms 199 11 6399 FA ** 11 UNG
Fine Arts Teacher Travel, Instructional 199 11 6411 FA ** 11 rxK
Diplomas 199 11 6498 DA ** 11 000
Library Equipment Maintenance 199 12 6249 DA *** 99 000
College Board Membership Fees 199 23 6495 DA ** 99 CBO
College Night Membership Fees 199 31 6495 DA ** 99 CNO
Science Olympaid 199 36 6399 DA *** 99 SCI
UIL Fees & Dues 199 36 6495 DA ** 99 UIO
Substitutes, Personal-Teacher 199 11 6112 ** *xk rxx
Substitutes, Staff Development-Teacher 199 11 6116 ** *xx rxx
Substitutes-Classroom Aides 199 11 6122 ** x+x xx ik

Budget codes where local part of budget code must stay the same in order to move funds:

AVID AVD
Middle Year Programme MYP
Primary Years Programme PYP
International Baccalaureate IBO
Leadership Academy LDO
Fine Arts Focus FAO
Science and Engineering Academy SEA
Subsidy, Cheer** SCH
Subsidy, Dance** SBD
Subsidy, Guard** SBG

**accessed through the Fine Arts Department

Employee Travel (6411) codes not mentioned above:

If you need to move INTO a 6411 code, in order to do it online in TEAMS, you must move from another 6411 object
code. Otherwise, you must do a hard copy BCR form.




FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014 CAMPUS ALLOCATIONS

As of FY 2013, direct allocation formulas, as they have been known in the past, do not exist anymore. Certain budget codes were
planned centrally. These include Fine Arts allocations, travel, and membership fees/dues. Outside of these, the previous list of 13 pages
of allocations was combined to come up with one dollar amount per student.

Principals had complete discretion to budget these items as they chose, provided they remained within their total allocation amounts. If
you have questions as to why an amount was budgeted or not budgeted, please contact your campus principal.

Clarification on Professional Services (6219) versus Consultants (6291) versus Misc. Services (6299)

Professional Services (6219)

Should only be used for Professional Services as defined by TX Government Code. These professionals are required to be licensed by or registered with the
state:

Architecture

Optometry

Landscape Architecture
Land Surveying
Professional Engineering
Real Estate Appraising
Medicine

Professional Nursing
Accounting (non audit)

AR N N N N N NN

Consulting Services (6291)

Should only be used for “consultants” that meet the following TEA definition—

“Consulting services refer to the practice of helping districts to improve performance through analysis of existing problems and development of
future plans. Consulting may involve the identification and cross-fertilization of best practices, analytical techniques, change management and
coaching skills, technology implementations, strategy development, or operational improvement. Consultants often rely on their outsider’s
perspective to provide unbiased recommendations. They generally bring formal frameworks or methodologies to identify problems or suggest more
effective or efficient ways of performing tasks.

Consulting does not include a routine service/activity that is necessary to the functioning of a school district’s programs, such as hiring additional

people on contract to supplement present staff. It also does not apply to services provided to conduct organized activities (such as training or other
similar educational activities.)”

Misc. Services (6299)

Contest judges, officials, non-employee accompanists, instructional speakers generally do not fall into the 6291 classification and should be charged to
6299.




