FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014 CAMPUS ALLOCATIONS

As of FY 2013, direct allocation formulas, as they have been known in the past, do not exist anymore. Certain budget codes were planned centrally. These include Fine Arts allocations, travel, and membership fees/dues. Outside of these, the previous list of 13 pages of allocations was combined to come up with one dollar amount per student.

Principals had complete discretion to budget these items as they chose, provided they remained within their total allocation amounts. If you have questions as to why an amount was budgeted or not budgeted, please contact your campus principal.

ALLOCATIONS

Regular Campus Allocations											
	High School	199	**	6***	**	***	**	***	\$	91.00	per projected studen
	Middle School	199	**	6***	**	***	**	***	\$	70.00	per projected studen
	Elementary School	199	**	6***	**	***	**	***	\$	57.00	per projected studen
Travel (Centrally Planned)											
raver (oentrany r lannea)	Assistant Principals	199	23	6411	CA	xxx	99	AP0	\$	480.00	per FTE
	Attendance Officers	199		6411	-			000	\$		per FTE
	Campus Instructional Specialists			6411	-			IS0	\$		per FTE
	Campus Technologist			6411	-			CT0	\$		per FTE
	Counselors/Academic Advisors	199		6411				000	\$		per FTE
	Librarian	199		6411	-			000	\$		per FTE
	Principal	199		6411				PL0	\$	1,248.00	•
	Teacher, Staff Dev			6411				000	\$		per FTE
	Teacher, Band, Instructional	199		6411	-			00B	\$		per FTE
	Teacher, Band, Staff Development	199		6411				00B	\$		per FTE
	Teacher, Choir, Instructional			6411				00C	\$		per FTE
	Teacher, Choir, Staff Development			6411				00C	\$		per FTE
	Teacher, Drill, Instructional			6411				00D	\$		per FTE
	Teacher, Drill, Staff Development			6411				00D	\$		per FTE
	Teacher, Guard, Instructional		11	6411				00G	\$		per FTE
	Teacher, Guard, Staff Development	199		6411				00G	\$		per FTE
	Teacher, Strings, Instructional	199	11					00S	\$		per FTE
	Teacher, Strings, Staff Development		13	6411				00S	\$		per FTE
	Duty Assignment, Campus Admin			6411				DA0	\$		per high school
lembership Fees (Centrally F											
lembership Fees (Centrally I	Assistant Principals, Secondary			6495				AP0	\$		per FTE
embership Fees (Centrally F	Assistant Principals, Secondary Assistant Principals, Elementary	199	23	6495	CA	xxx	99	AP0	\$	367.00	per FTE
embership Fees (Centrally F	Assistant Principals, Secondary Assistant Principals, Elementary Campus Instructional Specialists	199 199	23 13	6495 6495	CA CA	xxx xxx	99 99	AP0 IS0	\$ \$	367.00 145.00	per FTE per FTE
embership Fees (Centrally F	Assistant Principals, Secondary Assistant Principals, Elementary Campus Instructional Specialists Campus Technologist	199 199 199	23 13 12	6495 6495 6495	CA CA CA	xxx xxx xxx	99 99 99	AP0 IS0 CT0	\$ \$ \$	367.00 145.00 40.00	per FTE per FTE per FTE
embership Fees (Centrally I	Assistant Principals, Secondary Assistant Principals, Elementary Campus Instructional Specialists Campus Technologist Counselors/Academic Advisors	199 199 199	23 13 12 31	6495 6495 6495 6495	CA CA CA CA	XXX XXX XXX XXX	99 99 99 99	AP0 IS0 CT0 000	\$ \$ \$	367.00 145.00 40.00 105.00	per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE
embership Fees (Centrally I	Assistant Principals, Secondary Assistant Principals, Elementary Campus Instructional Specialists Campus Technologist Counselors/Academic Advisors Librarian	199 199 199 199 199	23 13 12 31 12	6495 6495 6495 6495 6495	CA CA CA CA CA	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	99 99 99 99 99	AP0 IS0 CT0 000 000	\$ \$ \$ \$	367.00 145.00 40.00 105.00 150.00	per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE
lembership Fees (Centrally I	Assistant Principals, Secondary Assistant Principals, Elementary Campus Instructional Specialists Campus Technologist Counselors/Academic Advisors Librarian Nurse	199 199 199 199 199 199	23 13 12 31 12 33	6495 6495 6495 6495 6495 6495	CA CA CA CA CA	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	99 99 99 99 99 99	AP0 IS0 CT0 000 000	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	367.00 145.00 40.00 105.00 150.00 155.00	per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE
lembership Fees (Centrally I	Assistant Principals, Secondary Assistant Principals, Elementary Campus Instructional Specialists Campus Technologist Counselors/Academic Advisors Librarian Nurse Principals, Secondary	199 199 199 199 199 199 199	23 13 12 31 12 33 23	6495 6495 6495 6495 6495 6495 6495	CA CA CA CA CA CA	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	99 99 99 99 99 99 99	AP0 IS0 CT0 000 000 PL0	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	367.00 145.00 40.00 105.00 150.00 155.00 445.00	per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE
lembership Fees (Centrally I	Assistant Principals, Secondary Assistant Principals, Elementary Campus Instructional Specialists Campus Technologist Counselors/Academic Advisors Librarian Nurse	199 199 199 199 199 199	23 13 12 31 12 33	6495 6495 6495 6495 6495 6495 6495	CA CA CA CA CA CA CA	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99	AP0 IS0 CT0 000 000 PL0 PL0	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	367.00 145.00 40.00 105.00 150.00 155.00 445.00	per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE
lembership Fees (Centrally I	Assistant Principals, Secondary Assistant Principals, Elementary Campus Instructional Specialists Campus Technologist Counselors/Academic Advisors Librarian Nurse Principals, Secondary	199 199 199 199 199 199 199	23 13 12 31 12 33 23	6495 6495 6495 6495 6495 6495 6495 6495	CA CA CA CA CA CA CA	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99	AP0 IS0 CT0 000 000 PL0	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	367.00 145.00 40.00 105.00 150.00 155.00 445.00 602.00	per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE
<u>fembership Fees (Centrally I</u>	Assistant Principals, Secondary Assistant Principals, Elementary Campus Instructional Specialists Campus Technologist Counselors/Academic Advisors Librarian Nurse Principals, Secondary Principals, Elementary Teacher, Art Teacher, Band	199 199 199 199 199 199 199 199 199	23 13 12 31 12 33 23 23 13 13	6495 6495 6495 6495 6495 6495 6495 6495	CA CA CA CA CA CA CA CA FA	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99	AP0 IS0 CT0 000 000 PL0 PL0 ART 00B	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	367.00 145.00 105.00 155.00 155.00 445.00 602.00 45.00 100.00	per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE
lembership Fees (Centrally I	Assistant Principals, Secondary Assistant Principals, Elementary Campus Instructional Specialists Campus Technologist Counselors/Academic Advisors Librarian Nurse Principals, Secondary Principals, Elementary Teacher, Art Teacher, Band Teacher, Choir	199 199 199 199 199 199 199 199	23 13 12 31 12 33 23 23 13 13 13	6495 6495 6495 6495 6495 6495 6495 6495	CA CA CA CA CA CA CA FA FA	xxx xxx xxx xxx xxx xxx xxx xxx xxx xx	99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99	AP0 IS0 CT0 000 000 PL0 PL0 ART 00B 00C	* * * * * * * * * * * *	367.00 145.00 105.00 155.00 155.00 445.00 602.00 45.00 100.00	per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE
lembership Fees (Centrally I	Assistant Principals, Secondary Assistant Principals, Elementary Campus Instructional Specialists Campus Technologist Counselors/Academic Advisors Librarian Nurse Principals, Secondary Principals, Elementary Teacher, Art Teacher, Band Teacher, Choir Teacher, Drill	199 199 199 199 199 199 199 199 199	 23 13 12 31 12 33 23 23 13 13 13 13 	6495 6495 6495 6495 6495 6495 6495 6495	CA CA CA CA CA CA CA FA FA FA	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XX	99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99	AP0 IS0 CT0 000 000 PL0 PL0 ART 00B 00C 00D	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	367.00 145.00 105.00 155.00 445.00 602.00 45.00 100.00 50.00	per FTE per FTE
<u>fembership Fees (Centrally I</u>	Assistant Principals, Secondary Assistant Principals, Elementary Campus Instructional Specialists Campus Technologist Counselors/Academic Advisors Librarian Nurse Principals, Secondary Principals, Elementary Teacher, Art Teacher, Band Teacher, Choir	199 199 199 199 199 199 199 199 199 199	 23 13 12 31 12 33 23 23 13 13 13 13 	6495 6495 6495 6495 6495 6495 6495 6495	CA CA CA CA CA CA CA FA FA FA	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XX	99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99	AP0 IS0 CT0 000 000 PL0 PL0 ART 00B 00C 00D 00G	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	367.00 145.00 105.00 155.00 445.00 602.00 45.00 100.00 50.00	per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE per FTE
<u>Membership Fees (Centrally F</u>	Assistant Principals, Secondary Assistant Principals, Elementary Campus Instructional Specialists Campus Technologist Counselors/Academic Advisors Librarian Nurse Principals, Secondary Principals, Elementary Teacher, Art Teacher, Band Teacher, Choir Teacher, Drill	199 199 199 199 199 199 199 199 199 199	 23 13 12 31 12 33 23 13 13 13 13 13 13 	6495 6495 6495 6495 6495 6495 6495 6495	CA CA CA CA CA CA CA FA FA FA FA	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XX	99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99 99	AP0 IS0 CT0 000 000 PL0 PL0 ART 00B 00C 00D	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	367.00 145.00 105.00 155.00 445.00 602.00 45.00 100.00 50.00 50.00	per FTE per FTE

FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014 CAMPUS ALLOCATIONS

As of FY 2013, direct allocation formulas, as they have been known in the past, do not exist anymore. Certain budget codes were planned centrally. These include Fine Arts allocations, travel, and membership fees/dues. Outside of these, the previous list of 13 pages of allocations was combined to come up with one dollar amount per student.

Principals had complete discretion to budget these items as they chose, provided they remained within their total allocation amounts. If you have questions as to why an amount was budgeted or not budgeted, please contact your campus principal.

BUDGET CODES

Budget codes that campuses may not use or move funds:							
Maintenance Allocations	**:	* **	6***	MA	***	**	***
Safety Allocations	**:	* **	6***	SA	***	**	***
Technology Allocations	**:	* **	6***	TA	***	**	***
Copier Contract	***	* **	6264	**	***	**	***
Equipment Repair, Band	19	9 11	6249	FA	***	11	EQB
Equipment Repair, Strings	19	9 11	6249	FA	***	11	EQS
Classroom Supply Reimburse	ement 19	9 11	6399	DA	***	11	CSR
Budget codes from which funds cannot be moved							
Student ID Supplies	19	9 11	6399	DA	***	11	ID0
Piano Tuning	19	9 11	6249	FA	***	11	00P
Graduation Site Lease	19	9 11	6269	DA	***	11	000
Color Guard Uniforms	19	9 11	6399	FA	***	11	UNG
Fine Arts Teacher Travel, Inst	tructional 19	9 11	6411	FA	***	11	***
Diplomas	19	9 11	6498	DA	***	11	000
Library Equipment Maintenan	ce 19	9 12	6249	DA	***	99	000
College Board Membership F	ees 19	9 23	6495	DA	***	99	CB0
College Night Membership Fe	es 19	9 31	6495	DA	***	99	CN0
Science Olympaid	19	9 36	6399	DA	***	99	SCI
UIL Fees & Dues	19	9 36	6495	DA	***	99	UI0
Substitutes, Personal-Teache	er 19	9 11	6112	**	***	**	***
Substitutes, Staff Developmen	nt-Teacher 19	9 11	6116	**	***	**	***
Substitutes-Classroom Aides	19	9 11	6122	**	***	**	***

Budget codes where local part of budget code must stay the same in order to move funds:

AVID	AVD
Middle Year Programme	MYP
Primary Years Programme	PYP
International Baccalaureate	IB0
Leadership Academy	LD0
Fine Arts Focus	FA0
Science and Engineering Academy	SEA
Subsidy, Cheer**	SCH
Subsidy, Dance**	SBD
Subsidy, Guard**	SBG
**accessed through the Fine Arts Department	

Employee Travel (6411) codes not mentioned above:

If you need to move INTO a 6411 code, in order to do it online in TEAMS, you must move from another 6411 object code. Otherwise, you must do a hard copy BCR form.

FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014 CAMPUS ALLOCATIONS

As of FY 2013, direct allocation formulas, as they have been known in the past, do not exist anymore. Certain budget codes were planned centrally. These include Fine Arts allocations, travel, and membership fees/dues. Outside of these, the previous list of 13 pages of allocations was combined to come up with one dollar amount per student.

Principals had complete discretion to budget these items as they chose, provided they remained within their total allocation amounts. If you have questions as to why an amount was budgeted or not budgeted, please contact your campus principal.

Clarification on Professional Services (6219) versus Consultants (6291) versus Misc. Services (6299)

Professional Services (6219)

Should only be used for Professional Services as defined by TX Government Code. These professionals are required to be licensed by or registered with the state:

- Architecture
- ✓ Optometry
- ✓ Landscape Architecture
- ✓ Land Surveying
- Professional Engineering
- ✓ Real Estate Appraising
- ✓ Medicine
- ✓ Professional Nursing
- \checkmark Accounting (non audit)

Consulting Services (6291)

Should only be used for "consultants" that meet the following TEA definition-

"Consulting services refer to the practice of helping districts to improve performance through analysis of existing problems and development of future plans. Consulting may involve the identification and cross-fertilization of best practices, analytical techniques, change management and coaching skills, technology implementations, strategy development, or operational improvement. Consultants often rely on their outsider's perspective to provide unbiased recommendations. They generally bring formal frameworks or methodologies to identify problems or suggest more effective or efficient ways of performing tasks.

Consulting does not include a routine service/activity that is necessary to the functioning of a school district's programs, such as hiring additional people on contract to supplement present staff. It also does not apply to services provided to conduct organized activities (such as training or other similar educational activities.)"

Misc. Services (6299)

Contest judges, officials, non-employee accompanists, instructional speakers generally do not fall into the 6291 classification and should be charged to 6299.